# **Executive Parkade Terms & Conditions**

Please read carefully—this document discloses the responsibilities that accompany an Executive Parkade membership. Executive Parkade terms and conditions are subject to change from time to time, at Edmonton Airports' discretion.

#### 1. Disclaimer

Edmonton Airports does not take custody or possession of vehicles and shall not be liable to the applicant and hereby expressly denies responsibility for any loss or damage to vehicles, accessories or the contents thereof, howsoever arising at law or equity, including without limitation any loss or damage caused by fire, theft, collision, water or any other cause whatsoever.

# 2. Billing

The applicant authorizes Edmonton Airports to charge the applicable fee to the applicant's credit card given on the application form, on or about the first day of each and every month until the applicant cancels their memberbership in accordance with these terms and conditions. All personal data (including credit card information) of applicants will be collected in accordance with Edmonton Airports' Personal Information Collection, Retention and Protection Policy and used strictly and exclusively for purposes related to the applicant's membership in Executive Parkade, and will not be used or sold to any other company or organization for any purpose whatsoever.

Applicants shall be responsible for all fees, fines, penalties or other charges whatsoever levied or impose by their credit card service provider nor shall Edmonton Airports be responsible for any fees, fines, penalties or other charges incurred by Edmonton Airports in the event an applicant's credit card is denied or refused. The applicant hereby agrees to reimburse Edmonton Airports in the event any fees, fines, penalties or other charges, howsoever arising, are imposed upon Edmonton Airports by the applicant's credit card provider.

### 3. Fees

Parking fees are subject to change, as determined by Edmonton Airports from time time, on one (1) month's notice of the change to members.

### 4. Transferability

The applicant is prohibited from the sale, assignment, rental, transfer or otherwise making available to third parties applicant's Executive Parkade AVI Transponder, for valuable consideration.

All AVI Transponders issued by Edmonton Airports remain the property of Edmonton Airports and must be returned upon demand. If the AVI Transponder(s) are damaged or the applicant's windshield is replaced, the old AVI Transponder(s) must be returned prior to a new AVI Transponder being issued to the member.

### 5. Cancellation

Executive Parkade members must provide one (1) month's prior notice to Edmonton Airports with respect to cancellation from the Executive Park membership. Upon receipt of the member's notice of cancellation, the membership will be cancelled at the end of the month following receipt of member's notice. Edmonton Airports reserves the right to cancel memberships due to misused AVI Transponders at any time without notice.

# 6. Lost, Stolen or unreturned AVI Transponders

All lost, stolen, damaged or unreturned AVI Transponders will be subject to a \$20 replacement/administration fee. Members are to immediately inform Edmonton Airports with respect to any lost or stolen AVI Transponder(s).